

No. 20-695

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEREK PIERSING, on Behalf of Himself and All  
Others Similarly Situated,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA FRANCHISING LLC; DOMINO'S PIZZA  
MASTER ISSUER LLC; DOMINO'S PIZZA LLC; and  
DOMINO'S PIZZA, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

NORMAN M. LEON  
JOHN J. HAMILL  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
444 West Lake Street  
Suite 900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 368-4060

COURTNEY SALESKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE T. MORRISON  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1650 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3300  
Courtney.Saleski  
@us.dlapiper.com

December 21, 2020

*Counsel for  
Respondents*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement .....	II
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Summary of the Argument .....	1
B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History Relevant to the Question Presented..	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	8
A. There is no Split of Authority Warranting Review on the Question Presented.....	8
B. The Consensus View on the Question Presented is Correct and Does Not Conflict with <i>First Options</i> . .....	11
C. The Petitioner’s Sophistication Level is not Properly Before this Court and, in Any Event, this Court’s “Clear and Unmistakable” Standard is Objective .....	15
Conclusion .....	17

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Ally Align Health, Inc. v. Signature Advantage, LLC*, 574 S.W.3d 753 (Ky. 2019) ..... 9

*Apollo Comput., Inc. v. Berg*, 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 13

*Archer & White Sales, Inc. v. Henry Schein*, No. 19-1080, 2020 WL 3146709 (U.S. June 15, 2020) ..... 9

*Arnold v. Homeaway, Inc.*, 890 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16

*Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*, 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare*, 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 4, 11

*Brennan v. Opus Bank*, 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 16

*Brueswitz v. Wyeth LLC*, 562 U.S. 223 (2011)..... 15

*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna*, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 2

*Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador*, 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

V

<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol., Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 14
<i>Dish Network L.L.C. v. Ray</i> , 900 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Dunn v. Nitro Distrib., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 1077 (2006).....	9
<i>Eickhoff Corp. v. Warrior Met Coal, LLC</i> , 265 So. 3d 216 (Ala. 2018) .....	8
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	2, 3, 6, 11
<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 50-3 v.</i> <i>G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005).....	10
<i>Garthon Bus. Inc. v. Stein</i> , 86 N.E.3d 514 (N.Y. 2017).....	9
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016).....	9
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	3, 7, 11, 12
<i>HPD, LLC v. TETRA Techs., Inc.</i> , 424 S.W.3d 304 (Ark. 2012).....	8

VI

*James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC*,  
906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) .....9

*Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark*,  
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... 10

*Limited Liab. Co. v. Doe*,  
569 U.S. 1029 (2013).....9

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 52 (1995)..... 12, 13, 14

*McGee v. Armstrong*,  
941 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2019).....8, 16

*Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.*,  
137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016) .....9

*Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.  
Corp.*, 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....2

*Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan*,  
564 U.S. 117 (2011)..... 16

*Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petrol.  
Operations Co.*, 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012) .....8

*Preston v. Ferrer*,  
552 U.S. 346 (2008).....2, 4, 7, 13, 15

*Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.*,  
466 F.3d 1366 (Fed Cir. 2006).....8

*Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....2, 3, 4, 15 16

VII

*Richardson v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*,  
811 F. App'x 100 (3d Cir. 2020).....8, 16

*Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile U.S., Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 915 (2019).....9

*Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile U.S., Inc.*,  
877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert denied*,  
139 S. Ct. 915 (2019).....8

*Terminix Int'l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd.*  
*P'ship*, 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005) .....8

*W. Va. CVS Pharmacy, LLC v. McDowell*  
*Pharmacy, Inc.*, 796 S.E.2d 574 (W. Va. 2017)....9

**STATUTE**

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2.....3

**OTHER MATERIAL**

American Arbitration Association, Commercial  
Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures  
(2013) <www.adr.org> ..... *passim*

11 *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 2020)..... 11
